These benefits will not duplicate any other benefits payable under the Policy or any coverage(s) attached to the 
Policy. 

TRIP INTERRUPTION 
Benefits will be paid, up to the lesser of (a) the Maximum Benefit Amount shown in the Declarations Page or (b) 
one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the total amount of coverage You purchased, to reimburse You for the 
Prepaid Payments or Deposits for unused non-refundable land or water Travel Arrangements plus the Additional 
Transportation Cost paid: 

(a) to join Your Trip if You must depart after Your Scheduled Departure Date or travel via alternate travel

[...]

We will reimburse You, up to the Maximum Benefit Amount shown in the Declarations Page, for: 

(a) Your Additional Transportation Cost to join Your Trip; and 

(b) Your Prepaid expenses for the unused land or water Travel Arrangements; and 

(c) Reasonable accommodation and meal expenses up to one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per day 
necessarily incurred by You for which You have proof of purchase and which were not paid for or provided by 
any other source. 

Your delayed arrival must be due to: 
(a) any delay of a Common Carrier (the delay must be certified by the Common Carrier);

[...]

We will pay the percentage of the Principal Sum shown in the Table of Losses below when You sustain an Injury 
while a passenger (not as a pilot, operator or member of the crew)riding in, boarding or alighting from a public 
conveyance provided by a Common Carrier that results in a loss shown in the Table of Losses below. The loss 
must occur within one hundred eighty-one (181) days after the date of the Injury causing the loss. The Principal 
Sum is the Maximum Benefit Amount shown in the Declarations Page. 

Table of Losses 
Loss of % of Principal Sum 
Life 100 
Both hands 100 
Both feet 100 
Both eyes 100 
One hand and one foot 100

[...]

The Principal Sum is shown in the Declarations Page. 

EXPOSURE AND DISAPPEARANCE 
We will pay benefits for covered losses that result from Your being unavoidably exposed to the elements because 
of a Covered Accident occurring during Your Trip. The loss must occur within three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
after the event that caused the exposure. 

If, while insured under this Coverage You are in an Accident resulting in the disappearance, sinking or damaging 
of an air or water conveyance on which You are covered by this Coverage, and if Your body has not been found